
DEl<, I NI TI ONS: 

MOTOR VEHICLE REGIS ­
TRATI ON : 

IF f LED 

"Seat ing capacity " as used in Secti on 
301.060, V.A·. M. S ., 1952 , means numbe r 
of persons who may be ac tually seated 
i n a commerc i al vehicle , and does not 
l i mit number of passengers who may be 
c arri e d . 

% Apri l 9, 1953 

tTono •able 'fTu:-~ " . ·;ar, ·oner 
.::>up""rintendent 
~!is souri Stato •,.i ~hway Patrol 
Jefferson City , :'i ::>9ouri 

Dear Colonel aggoner : 

In your l ette r of !(arch 31 , 1953 , you roouest­
ed an official op~nion of this office on th(> fol owl.n,r 
question: 

"In conncc t1on with the enforce~ent of 
the orovisions of ~action 3~1 .060 of 
t he o t or VJhiclo Laws , as listed in 
the sup~le~ent covering those la~s pass ­
ed in 1951, there is a question as to 
the interpr~tation which should be placed 
on pora~raphs four , five and six. 

11 A me'1tbe r of this orP"ani zation recentl y 
arrested a driver of a bus who hod paid 
o fee of ~290 on the vehicle w~ich had a 
seati~~ capacity of twenty- nino passen­
gers . Tr~ s is the proner fee for this 
n~~ber of oassen ;ers qs s o t out in pPra­
graph four of Section 301 .060 . At the 
ti~ the driver was a~rested , he had 
twenty- nine pasoongors se ~ ted and nine 
additional passeneers standing in the 
aisl e . T~e patrolman who nado the ar ­
rest has charged the operator with ex­
ceeding tho authority f or \Vhich he is 
licensed . 

"In pl acing an inter pretation upon the 
wording of this parac·raph, the question 
ar ises as to whethe r a bus licensed on 
the bas i s of a certain seating capacity 
nay haul an unli -rlted nQ~bor of aQc~tion­
a l passengers wh o are required to stand . 
ln ruling on t h is question your atten­
tion is directed to rule number t hirty 



Honorabl e Ih.t("h H. Warr;one r: 

of the present re ; ulations of the 
Missouri 3us and Truck Department . 
This rule does not forbid passenge rs 
f rom standing in the aisl es and only 
requires that standees remain back 
of a certain area in order thnt they 
not interfere with the driver." 

The portion of Section 301.060 , V. A. ' . S . 1952 , 
about w~ich you inquire , is quoted: 

"The annual r egistration fee shall be as 
follows : 

-:} ~· ~- -::- ~~ -t2- ~\ .r ~· ~- ·!to ·~ {.~ it- ~:- ... -r.· ii- .. ::. -~ 

·:!· -~~· -~:~ -~} ·!:· -~ -:~ .. -... ~:· .... {:· i~ {~ ~· .r -t: ·~~ -t:- ' } ·::.. * -:: .. -!:~ -~ -;~ -~· -:r ·!1- ~=- i:· * -!~ ·:~ ·!:· ·:i- ·!I- ·:I> ... ~ ;~ ~; -:; 

"4. For passenger - carrying cornmarcial 
motor vehic l es (not including passenge r 
carrying l ocal commercial motor vehicles , 
school buses or l ocal transit buses) hav­
ing a seatine capacity of: 

10 passengars or loss • • • • • • • • ~100 . 00 
11 to 18 passengers • • • • • . • • 

~6 to 25 passengers • • • • • • • • 
t o 29 passengers • • • • • . . • 

30 to 33 passengers • • • . . . • • 
3~ to ~7 pa::ssengers • • . • • . . . 
~2 t o 1 passengers • • • . • . 

to 45 passenger:J • . . . . • . . 
"5. For po.ssenger - carryi ng l ocal commer­
cial, motor vehicles having a seating 
capacity of: 

180 . 00 
250 . 00 
290 . 00 
330 . 00 
~70 .00 

10 . 00 
45o . oo 

10 passengers or lass • • • • • • • • $ 50 . 00 
11 to 18 passengers • . • • • • • 

~6 to 25 passengers • • • . • • • 
to 29 passengers • • • • • • • 

30 to 33 passengers • • • • • • • 
3~ to ~7 passengers • . • • • . • 

~2 t o 1 passe ngers • • • • • • • 
to 45 passengers • • • • • . • 

"6. Por local transit buse s having a 
seating capacity of: 
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• 90 . 00 
• 125 . 00 
• ~5.00 
• 1 5 . 00 
• 185 . 00 
• 205 . 00 
• 225 . 00 



Honorable Hugh H. Waggoner : 

40 passengers or l ess ••••••• $ 25 . 00 
1~1 to 45 passengers • • • • • • • 35 .00 
Over 45 passengers • • • • • • • 50 .00 

In construing a s tatute and determininp the moan­
ing of words and phrases used there i n , we are aided by 
Section 1.090 , RSJ.to 1949, which states a s fo llows : 

.. 1.090 . 'lords and phrase s , how con­
atrued.-- ,ords and phrases shal l bo 
taken in their pl ain or ordinary and 
usual sense! but technical words and 
phrases hav ng a peculiar and appro-
priate meaning i n l aw shall be under-
stood according to their technical 
import . " . 

Since "seatin~ capacicy" does not have "a peculiar 
and appropriate meaning in l aw" we must deter mine what the 
pl ain and ordinary meaning is . 

·webster ' s lfuw I nternational Dictionary, Second 
Edition, Unabridged , defines "seating" a s follovs: 

"adj . That seats or provides seats ; 
as seating arrangements or accommo­
dation. 11 

Tho same authori ty give s this definiti on of 
"capacity" : 

"b. Extent of room or space ; c ontent; 
s pecif . 1 cubic content; {!- ·:} {~ . " 

These definitions plainly indicate that "seating 
capacity" means the number of persons who can be seated 
in o. vehicle rather than tho number who can be loaded into 
the vehicle . In the case of ReynoldA vs . Gene r al ~lectrie 
Co., 141 Fed. 551, 554, "seating capacity" is defined as 
f ollows : 

"The seatin~ capacity of A. hall is its 
size , i ts ability to permit peopl e to 
be seated within it . " 

In furthe r considering the intention of the Legis­
l ature , it must be considere d that having deternined com­
merc io.l passenger carrying motor vehicles should be chor~ed 
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Honorabl e Hu,gh H. Waggoner: 

a registration fee according to t heir size , the Legislature 
was 1n neod of a criterion or standard by which they could 
pl ace different sized vehicloa into different categories . 
If "seating eapaci ty" 1s construed to "Wan the nunber of 
persons who cnn be seated in n co~rcial motor vehicle , 
the cate~ory into uhich i t f alls can bo readil~ determined 
by casual inspection. If , on tho other hand , 'seating 
capacity" is construed to mo an "cnrryill3 capacity" , it 
woul d be most difficult to determine how many persons 
any particular co~lercial motor vehicle might carry; the 
determination of which would involve conside rable nath­
emetical calculation. In view of this , it does not seem 
11koly that the Legislature intended to strain the con­
struction of "seating capacity" to mean the number of 
pers ons who can be loaded into a commorcial motor vehicl e . 

The r egistrat ion fee for tho vehic le , in question, 
based upon its size as measured by the yardstick of "seat­
in,... capacity" , had been paid. The statute regulating tho 
registration does not attempt t o regulate the number of 
passengers who ~y ac tually be carried on board. Further , 
there appears no other statuto which does l imit the number 
of persons who ~ay be carri ed on such vehicle . 

CONCLUSI On . 

It is , therefore , the opinion of t !us office tha t 
"seating capacity" as usod'in Section 301 . 060 , subsections 
l+ , 5 and 6, V .A . ~ 1 . S ., 1952 , nenns the number of passengers 
who ma~ bo seo tod within the commercinl notor vehicles men­
tioned , and is f or the purpose of determining registration 
foe of s uch vehicles ; it does not limit tha number of per­
sons who mny actually be carried on ouch vehic l es . . . 

The foregoi ng opinion, \1hich I hereby approve , was 
prepared by my Assistant , Ur . Paul UcGhoe . 

PMcG :.irk 
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Yours very truly , 

J OHN Jt . DALTON 
Attorney General 


